# TENTATIVE/AGENDA/NOTICE LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AUGUST 9, 2022 10:00 A. M.

## COUNCIL CHAMBERS - THIRD FLOOR - ROOM A-301 CROWN POINT IN 46307

1. OPENING

Moment of Reflection
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call of County Council Members

County Council Secretary - Auditor

2. <u>MINUTES</u> July 12, 2022 July 28, 2022 - Special Meeting

#### 3. <u>AWARDS/RESOLUTIONS</u>

- A. Honoring Andrean High School Boys Baseball Team IHSAA Class 3A State Champions (BILSKI)
- B. Honoring Andrean High School Boys Baseball Head Coach Dave Pishkur (BILSKI)
- C. Proclaiming September as Childhood Cancer Awareness Month
- D. Proclaiming September as Prostate Cancer Awareness Month
- E. Proclaiming September as National Suicide Prevention Month

### <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENTS</u>

## 4. <u>JUVENILE COURT - 4005</u> (JORGENSEN)

### A. Revised 144 - Family Recovery Court Grant Fund - 9345

Present Proposed Difference 39002-008 Supplemental Pay -0- \$3,275 \$3,275

# <u>Appropriation - Family Recovery Court Grant Fund - 9345</u>

 61290 Supplemental Pay
 \$ 3,275.00

 61320 FICA
 \$ 260.00

 61330 PERF
 \$ 465.00

 63995 Other Services & Charges
 \$8,000.00

Total \$12,000.00

August 3, 2022 (1:19pm) LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL **AGENDA** 

**AUGUST 9, 2022** PAGE 2

#### 4. JUVENILE COURT - 4005 - continued

**Difference** B. Rev. 144 - General Fund -1001 **Present Proposed** 

**Effective - 7-18-2022** 

12428-016 Probation Officer \$39,699 \$36,879 -\$2,820

#### 5. SHERIFF - 8001 (CID)

## Create New Line Item - Public Safety CAGIT Fund - 4010 **62210 Petroleum Products**

## Appropriation - Public Safety CAGIT Fund - 4010

62210 Petroleum Products \$400,000.00

#### **SUPERIOR COURT - COUNTY DIVISION 3 - 4004** 6. (JORGENSEN)

Transfer - General - 1001 A.

> 61160 Office & Clerical \$10,800.00 From:

To: 61150 Paraprofessionals \$1,200.00 61190 Part-Time \$9,600.00

Rev. 144 - Veterans Treatment Court Grant Fund - 9376 В.

**Effective 8-15-2022** Present Difference **Proposed** 12201-001 Comm. Corr. Case Mgr. \$45,000 \$50,965 \$5,965

#### 7. **CORONER - 1007** (MENCHACA) **REVISED 8-2-2022** Create 1 New Line Item - Lake County Coroner's Federal Reimbursement Grant Fund -8430 64490 Other Equipment

## Transfer - Lake County Coroner's Federal Reimbursement Grant Fund -8430

63630 Maintenance & Service Contracts \$6,500.00 From:

64490 Other Equipment To:

#### 8. **COMMISSIONERS E911 - 9305** (BROWN)

Transfer - E911 Operating Fund - 1014

61140 Protective Services From: \$525.000.00

To: 61100 Overtime

#### 9. PLAN COMMISSION - 5004

#### **Plan Commission Ordinances**

2558 - HOWARD 5 LLC, Owner & Grayhome Lakes LLC, Petnr., 7-20-2022, CCD & R-2 TO R-1, Favorable Recommendation, (Vote 8-0) (JORGENSEN)

#### 10. <u>COUNCIL - 3700</u>

- A. Ordinances
- 1. Establishing the LADOS Division 2 Indiana Supreme Court Technical Grant Fund, a Non-Reverting Fund (JORGENSEN)
- B. Resolutions
- 1. Of the Lake County Council Requiring that Certain Townships Within Lake County Shall Receive a Specified Amount of the Tax Revenues Distributed Pursuant to I. C. 6-3.6-6-8 for the year of 2023 (JORGENSEN)
- 2. Of the Lake County Council Regarding Appropriation of American Recovery Plan Funds to the City of Whiting (CID)
- 3. Of the Lake County Council Authorizing the Auditor to Issue a Warrant to the Treasurer to Resolve Southlake Mall Property Tax Appeal and Refund (CID)
- C. <u>Citizen Nominations Economic Development Commission</u>
- 1. City of Gary (1) <u>Def. Jan., Feb., March, Apr., May, June & July</u>
- D. Grant Applications & Grant Approvals Grant Oversight Committee
- Lake Superior Court Division 2 LADOS Division 2 = FY 2022 Indiana Supreme Court -Technical Grant <u>Award</u>
- 2. Lake County Sheriff's Department = US Department of Transportation Indiana Criminal Justice Institute FY 2023 Comprehensive Highway Injury Reduction Program (CHIRP) Grant Application
- 3. Lake County Court Administrator = Indiana Supreme Court FY 2022 Court Interpreter Grant <u>Award</u>
- 4. Lake County Adult Community Corrections (LCACC) = Indiana Supreme Court FY 2023
  Problem-Solving Court Grant Mental Health Court Grant Award (on behalf of Lake Superior Court Criminal Division 1's Therapeutic Intervention Court)

- 10. <u>COUNCIL continued</u>
- D. Grant Applications & Grant Approvals continued
- 5. Lake County Adult Community Corrections (LCACC) = Indiana Supreme Court FY 2023
  Problem -Solving Court Grant Re-Entry Court Grant Award (on behalf of Lake Superior Court-Criminal Division 2's Community Transitions Court)
- 6. Lake County Sheriff's Department = US Department of Justice Indiana Criminal Justice Institute-FY 2021 Project Safe Neighborhoods Grant Application
- E. <u>Non-Binding Review I.C. 6-1.1-17-3.6</u>
- 1. Estimated Maximum Levy 2023
- 2. Estimated Circuit Breaker 2023
- F. <u>Discussion/Action</u>
- 1. Vicious Dog Ordinance No. 1280C (BILSKI) <u>Deferred July</u>
- 2. Collective Bargaining Agreement (BROWN-JORGENSEN-HAMM)
- G. <u>Lease Need Approval</u>

Ross Twp. Assessor - 7870 Broadway - Ste. C., Merrillville, IN. L 46410 (BILSKI)

H. Interlocal Government Agreement By and Between the Town Of Dyer and Lake County, Indiana (JORGENSEN)

### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**